its fair value has been determined using the discounted cash flows method whereby the
discount rate adjustment technique is applied. The discount rate used to determine the
present value was a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time
value of money and the risks specific to the assets as at each reporting date. The
managements determined the risk-free interest rates based on the yield of China
Government Bonds with a maturity equal to periods from the respective reporting date to
expected cash flow date. The determination of risk premiums to derive the risk-adjusted
discount rates involved critical estimates and judgements (see Note 3.2).

118VCREDIT Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2023

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d)	 Fair value measurement of financial instruments (continued)

Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (continued)

The table below illustrates the impact to profit before income tax for the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022, if the risk-adjusted discount rate had increased/decreased
by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant.

Year ended December 31,
Expected changes in profit before income tax 2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

+100 basis points (21,000) (14,511)
– 100 basis points 21,277 14,690

Fair values of other financial instruments

The Group also has a number of financial instruments which are not measured at fair
value in the statement of financial position such as guarantee receivables, other
receivables, senior notes, borrowings and other payables. For these instruments, the fair
values are not materially different to their carrying amounts, since the interest rate is close
to current market rates, or the instruments are short-term in nature.

5	 NET INTEREST TYPE INCOME

Year ended December 31,
2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest type income
Loans to customers at fair value through profit or loss 1,477,300 1,922,140